

GAHC030005672024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RFA/32/2024**

Smt. Nancy R.L. Mami  
D/o R. Thansiam, R/o Salem Veng, Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Daniel Vanlalhlma  
R/o Mualpui Salem Veng, Aizawl, Mizoram

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr. Jonathan Lalrintluanga

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/152/2024

Smt. Nancy R.L. Mami  
D/o R. Thansiam  
R/o Salem Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. Daniel Vanlalhlma  
S/o Laltuahkima  
R/o Mualpui Salem Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Jonathan Lalrintluanga  
Advocate for the Respondent :

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG**  
**ORDER**

**28.11.2025**

Mr. Ram Murmu, learned counsel for the appellant is present and submits that the instant RFA is filed against the Order dated 31.01.2024, passed by the Addl. District Judge, Aizawl District in Guardianship Certificate Application No. 128/2023.

The learned counsel for the appellant submits that an appeal against the Guardianship Certificate Application No. 128/2023 is preferred since the guardian of the minor son, George Ramthanpuia, has been granted to the respondent (the father of the minor son), while the appellant is the biological mother of the minor son. The Guardianship Certificate was granted ex parte, without the appellant being given a chance to object to the said Guardianship Certificate.

On hearing the submissions made by the learned counsel for the appellant, this court finds it appropriate to admit the appeal.

Notice be issued to the sole respondent through registered post with A/D

card within 3 working days, returnable by 4(four) weeks.

List the matter **after 4(four) weeks.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**